
ar
X

iv
:2

40
7.

00
23

2v
1 

 [
cs

.D
C

] 
 2

8 
Ju

n 
20

24

On the Correct Use of Application Efficiency

to Calculate Performance Portability

Ami Marowka

Parallel Research Lab, Israel
amimar2@yahoo.com

Abstract. The emergence of heterogeneity in high-performance com-
puting, which harnesses under one integrated system several platforms
of different architectures, also led to the development of innovative cross-
platform programming models. Along with the expectation that these
models will yield computationally intensive performance, there is de-
mand for them to provide a reasonable degree of performance portabil-
ity. Therefore, new tools and metrics are being developed to measure
and calculate the level of performance portability of applications and
programming models.

The ultimate measure of performance portability is performance effi-
ciency. Performance efficiency refers to the achieved performance as a
fraction of some peak theoretical or practical baseline performance. Ap-
plication efficiency approaches are the most popular and attractive per-
formance efficiency measures among researchers because they are simple
to measure and calculate. Unfortunately, the way they are used yields
results that do not make sense, while violating one of the basic criteria
that defines and characterizes the performance portability metrics.

In this paper, we demonstrate how researchers currently use application
efficiency to calculate the performance portability of applications and
explain why this method deviates from its original definition. Then, we
show why the obtained results do not make sense and propose practical
solutions that satisfy the definition and criteria of performance portabil-
ity metrics.

Keywords: Performance Portability, Application Efficiency, Metrics

1 Introduction

The increased use of contemporary heterogeneous systems continues to challenge
the designers of modern cross-platform programming models. The main difficulty
designers face is to achieve the three pillars of high-performance computing-
performance, portability, and productivity-which are in tension with each other.

To assess an application’s performance portability degree, it must be mea-
sured and calculated empirically on a sufficient number of different platforms.
Conducting experiments on 10 platforms is certainly sufficient, while measure-
ments carried out on three platforms will yield a very deficient assessment.

http://arxiv.org/abs/2407.00232v1


2

There are several preliminary steps before we calculate the performance
portability of an application. First, it is important that we clarify to ourselves
what the definition of the term performance portability really means. After that,
determining which metric is most appropriate for our needs is required. Then,
we need to choose a set of platforms of interest, and finally we must to choose
the performance efficiency for the primary measurements.

Research engaged in finding new and better methods for examining and mea-
suring performance portability is still ongoing. However, it seems that regarding
the definition of the term performance portability, there is broad consensus [1].

Definition: performance portability

A measurement of an application’s performance efficiency for a given

problem that can be executed correctly on all platforms in a given set.

The definition explicitly states that performance efficiency is the ultimate
measure of performance portability. Therefore, several approaches were proposed
to measure performance efficiency alongside several metrics to calculate perfor-
mance portability [2], [3], [4]. The performance efficiency of a given application
on a platform of interest is defined as follows:

Definition: Performance Efficiency

A measurement of an application’s achieved performance as a fraction

of a baseline performance.

When performance is usually measured by runtime or throughput, the base-
line performance can be either the theoretical or practical peak performance,
such as the theoretical peak throughput of a specific GPU or its roofline peak
throughput [5].

Currently, two metrics are used to calculate the performance portability of
an application and two types of performance efficiencies, architectural efficiency

and application efficiency, which use different performance baselines to calcu-
late performance efficiency [4]. Baseline performances are mainly divided into
two categories: theoretical and practical. For example, the two common archi-
tectural efficiency baselines are the theoretical peak performance of the platform
of interest and the practical roofline peak performance of the platform of inter-
est. Application efficiency is a popular measure because it is simple and easy
to use [7]- [21]. All that is required is to measure the achieved runtime of the
application on the given platform, and then to calculate its fraction relative to
the runtime of the fastest known implementation of the application on the same
platform.

The problem is that we can never be sure whether we have the fastest im-
plementation at hand. And so it can happen that immediately after we have
published our research, a faster implementation is found which makes the re-
sults of our findings obsolete.

Furthermore, according to recent studies on application efficiency, researchers
always chose as the baseline performance the performance of the implementation
that showed the best performance from three or four implementations studied



3

in their current research and not from those known in the literature [7]- [21]. If
we add the observation that different studies use different compilers, compiler
options, and input sizes-and that the source codes are not always available-it is
clear that this situation leads to non-uniformity and incoherence of the results,
and difficulties in reproducing them.

In this paper we concentrate on how application efficiency has been used since
it was first proposed [1]. We present in detail, with the help of demonstrations,
how it has been used, which will clarify the deficiencies inherent in the current
calculation method and their consequences. After that, we present a few solutions
that do not violate the definition and criteria of performance portability metrics.

In addressing these goals, we make the following contributions:

– We detail the criteria that a performance portability metric should satisfy.
– We detail the formal definition of the P̄̄P metric and definitions of the archi-

tectural and application efficiencies.
– We demonstrate how application efficiency has been used and the deficiencies

arising from this method of calculation.
– We present flexible solutions that are not affected by the deficiencies found

in the current calculation method.

We use the P̄̄P metric for calculating performance portability [3, 4] in our
demonstrations, which is based on the arithmetic mean, simply because it is more
mathematically and practically correct. However, all the problems of measuring
and calculating application efficiency which are presented in this paper, and their
solutions, are also correct for every performance portability metric that has been
proposed so far in the scientific literature.

The rest of the paper is structured as follows. Section 2 presents related works.
Section 3 reviews the criteria of the P̄̄P metric, its definition, and the definitions
of the architectural and application efficiencies. Section 4 demonstrates the cur-
rent method of calculating performance portability using application efficiency
and its shortcomings. Section 5 describes appropriate solutions for calculating
performance portability using application efficiency. Section 6 presents an un-
desirable solution which was used in a recent study, and Section 7 presents the
conclusions.

2 Related Works

In this section we briefly describe a sample of studies that used application
efficiency.

In [7], Daniel and Panetta proposed a metric called Performance Portability
Divergence (PD) to quantify the performance portability of an application across
multiple machine architectures. The authors showed that the metric developed
by Pennycook et al. [1], PP, is sensitive to problem size and therefore proposed a
new metric to address this deficiency. The definition of the PD metric is based
on the definition of code divergence D(A), which is the average of the pairwise
distances between applications in the set of codes A as proposed by Harrell et al.



4

[6]. Mathematically speaking, PD is the complement of PP when the performance
efficiency is replaced by the average of the differences of the complement of
performance efficiency for different input sizes.

The authors demonstrated the use of their metric by experiments on two
CPUs (Xeon E5-2630 v4 and Xeon E5-2699 v4) and two GPUs (NVIDIA Tesla
K80 and NVIDIA Tesla P100). They used eight scientific codes implemented
using the Kokkos and OpenACC parallel programming models to calculate the
performance portability of these models across the CPUs and GPUs used in
their experiments. The performance portability results obtained using the PD
metric were analyzed and compared with the performance portability obtained
by the PP metric. However, the calculations of these two performance portability
metrics are based on the principles of application efficiency approach thus suffer
from the same problems described in Section 4.

In [6], Harrell et al. proposed a new definition of productivity and an as-
sociated metric that captured the development efforts to optimize and port an
application across different platforms. The metric was called code divergence,
D(A), which is the average of the pairwise distances between all the applications
in a set A, where distance is the change in the number of source lines of code
normalized to the size of the smaller application. The authors used their met-
ric and the PP metric, using the application efficiency approach, to study the
three Ps (Performance, Portability, and Productivity) of three scientific applica-
tions when ported and optimized for several performance portability frameworks.
They used a logging tool to collect data on the development process and its as-
sociated methodology. Despite the enormous effort invested in this study, the
authors could not draw any conclusions about the productivity of the tested
performance portability frameworks.

In [8], Deakin et al. presented an extensive study of the performance portabil-
ity of five mini-applications implemented using five parallel programming models
across six CPUs, five GPUs, and one vector-based architecture. The calculation
of performance portability in this study was carried out using the application
efficiency approach, with the best performance efficiency of a non-portable pro-
gramming model (CUDA or OpenCL) functioning as a performance efficiency
baseline. The authors’ intention to conduct extensive research was largely un-
realized because of problems such as immaturity of the tested programming
models or imperfection of compilers and runtime systems. Particularly notice-
able was the omission of many implementations in CUDA and OpenCL, whose
performance could have provided baseline performance efficiencies.

In such cases, the authors chose the performance of the high-level abstraction
model that exhibited the best performance, such as OpenMP or Kokkos, as the
baseline performance, which necessarily produced biased results. In cases where
an application has only a single implementation, then there is no other choice
but to determine that PP = 100%, or to determine that the baseline performance
will be the best performance of the application among the tested architectures H,
rather than the best-known implementation. Five tables (Figures 1, 3, 5, 7 and
9) in [8] show the performance efficiency scores of each of the five applications



5

in the study. It is apparent that on average, 25% of the cells in each table are
empty, which means that 25% of the implementations are missing. Therefore, it
was inevitable that the results indicated considerable distortion and an inability
to estimate properly the performance portability of the applications being tested.

In [19], Pennycook et al. using a molecular dynamics benchmark called min-
iMD from the Mantevo suite to develop implementations of OpenMP 4.5 for
CPU (Intel Xeon Gold 6148) and GPU (NVIDIA P100) and to calculate their
application efficiencies and their performance portability, PP. For the CPU, the
baseline performance used was the performance of an implementation of min-
iMD, called mxhMD, which was developed by the authors in a previous work.
For the GPU, the baseline performance used was the performance of the Kokkos
implementation of miniMD because no CUDA version of miniMD exists. There-
fore, the application efficiencies of these two implementations were set to 100

The implications of these constraints are as follows. In the absence of a ver-
sion of CUDA, it is necessarily to set the application efficiency of the original
and mxhMD versions to 0%, and therefore their PP scores are 0%. These results
cannot reflect anything significant about the performance portability of the orig-
inal and mxhMD versions except that they do not yet have an implementation
in CUDA. Furthermore, the application efficiencies of OpenMP were found to
be 35.49% and 100% on the CPU and GPU respectively, which together yield
a PP score of 52.39%. Because there is a three-fold gap between the CPU and
GPU application efficiencies, this is inevitably a biased result.

In [20], Kirk et al. studied the performance portability of TeaLeaf, a mini-
application from the Mantevo suite that solves the linear heat-conduction equa-
tion. Two performance portability framework implementations were used (Kokkos
and RAJA) on a set of target architectures that included two CPUs (Xeon E5-
2660 and KNL) and one GPU (P100). RAJA and Kokkos showed PP scores of
77% and 53% respectively based on the application efficiency approach and scores
of 61% and 41% respectively based on the architectural efficiency approach.

Siklosi et al. [18] examined the performance of Stencil applications on hybrid
CPU-GPU systems. They found that using the PP metric to calculate the per-
formance portability of applications is not intuitive. In their opinion, the reason
for this is that if architecture efficiency is used, then the PP metric tends to track
the low values and therefore the improvement of a hybrid system is not reflected
in the calculated PP score. However, when using application efficiency, a hand-
tuned baseline implementation is required, which to the best of their knowledge
does not exist.

3 The P̄̄P Metric

This section presents the criteria and definition of the P̄̄P metric and the defini-
tions of architectural and application efficiencies.

Given a set of supported platforms S ⊆ H , the set of criteria of the P̄̄P metric
defines it to be:



6

1. measured specific to a set of platforms of interest S
2. independent of the absolute performance across S
3. zero if none of the platforms is supported.
4. increasing or decreasing if performance increases or decreases on any plat-

form in S

5. directly proportional to the sum of scores across S

The P̄̄P metric is defined as the arithmetic mean of an application’s perfor-
mance efficiency observed across a set of platforms from the same architecture
class. Formally, for a given supported set of platforms S ⊆ H from the same ar-
chitecture class, the performance portability of a case-study application a solving
problem p is:

P̄̄P(a, p, S,H) =

{
∑

i∈S
ei(a,p)

|S| if |S| > 0

0 otherwise
(1)

where S := {i ∈ H |ei(a, p) > 0} and ei(a, p) is the performance efficiency of
case-study application a solving problem p on platform i.

Two performance efficiency approaches have been proposed to date in the
scientific literature: application efficiency and architectural efficiency. These two
approaches present two different perspectives on the relative performance of
a given application running on a particular platform and both yield different
scores. Each of them examines the performance of a given application in relation
to different reference performances. Application efficiency is measured in relation
to the performance of the fastest known implementation on that platform, while
architectural performance is measured in relation to the theoretical or practical
performance that can possibly be achieved on the given platform.

Now let us define these two approaches formally.

Definition: architectural efficiency

The applications achieved throughput on a given platform normalized

relative to the peak throughput of the given platform.

Definition: application efficiency

The achieved performance, on a given platform, normalized relative to

the best-known performance of an application’s implementation

on the same platform.

Here we call the reader’s attention to the fact that, in the definition of the
application efficiency, the phrase “the best-known performance of an application’s

implementation on the same platform” is highlighted for good reason. As we see
in the next section, studies that used application efficiency to calculate perfor-
mance portability up to the present day did not bother to find the best-known
performance of the application’s implementation on the same platform. Instead
they chose the best-known performance of the application’s implementation on



7

the same platform in the current study, which almost never represents the ex-
isting best-known performance of the application’s implementation on the same
platform. This is the mistake that leads to calculations that do not make sense,
as demonstrated and explained in the next section.

4 Application Efficiency Calculation

This section demonstrates the current method of performance portability calcu-
lation using application efficiency and its flaws.

Table 1: CloverTree Mini-app Running Times (left) and
Application Efficiencies & Performance Portability (right).

A100 P100 V100

OpenACC 30 50 60

OpenMP 40 25 50

Kokkos 60 75 40

A100 P100 V100 P̄̄P

OpenACC 100% 50% 66% 72%

OpenMP 75% 100% 80% 85%

Kokkos 50% 33% 100% 61%

Table 1 (left) presents the runtimes, in seconds, of a fictional mini-app called
CloverTree on three NVIDIA GPUs (A100, P100, and V100) using three CloverTree
implementations (OpenACC, OpenMP, and Kokkos). Table 1 (right) presents
the application efficiencies of the relevant platform-implementation pairs and
the performance portability scores calculated by the P̄̄P metric. For example,
OpenACC achieves the best performance on the A100 GPU and therefore its
application efficiency is 100%, while the application efficiencies of OpenMP and
Kokkos are calculated relative to the performance of OpenACC. The calcula-
tions of the application efficiencies on P100 and V100 are done in the same way.
Then, the P̄̄P scores are calculated for each CloverTree implementation.

Now, let us add a SYCL implementation of CloverTree. Table 2 (left) presents
the previous runtimes, in seconds, of CloverTree on three NVIDIA GPUs (A100,
P100, and V100) using three CloverTree implementations (OpenACC, OpenMP,
and Kokkos), including the runtimes of the new SYCL implementation. Table 2
(right) presents the application efficiency of each platform-implementation pair
and the performance portability scores of the four implementations calculated
by the P̄̄P metric.

Now, let us pay close attention to the results obtained in Table 2 (right).
The application efficiencies of OpenACC, OpenMP, and Kokkos on the A100
and P100 GPUs have not changed because the baseline performance on the
A100 GPU remains that of OpenACC and the baseline performance on the
P100 GPU remains that of OpenMP. Therefore, we needed only to calculate



8

the application efficiency of SYCL on the A100 and P100 GPUs relative to the
baseline performances.

However, in the case of the V100 GPU there is a surprising result. Since the
performance of SYCL on the V100 GPU has better performance than OpenACC,
OpenMP, and Kokkos, it becomes the baseline performance with an application
efficiency of 100% (instead of Kokkos). As a result, the application efficiencies of
OpenACC, OpenMP, and Kokkos change as well as their performance portability
scores. Table 2 (right) presents the new scores alongside the old scores.

Table 2: CloverTree Mini-app Running Times (left) and
Application Efficiencies & Performance Portability (right) including SYCL.

A100 P100 V100

OpenACC 30 50 60

OpenMP 40 25 50

Kokkos 60 75 40

SYCL 50 40 30

A100 P100 V100 P̄̄P

OpenACC 100% 50% 66%, 50% 72%, 78%

OpenMP 75% 100% 80%, 60 % 85%, 78%

Kokkos 50% 33% 100%, 75% 61%, 53%

SYCL 60% 62.5% 100% 74%

Why are these results surprising and do not make sense? Because the run-
times of OpenACC, OpenMP, and Kokkos did not change at all and all we did
was add to the table the performance of SYCL and nothing else. Not only does
this not make sense, but it is also a violation of criterion 4 of the P̄̄P metric,
which says that “the performance portability score increases or decreases if the

performance increases or decreases on any platform in S.” However, the perfor-
mance of OpenACC, OpenMP, and Kokkos did not increase or decrease on any
platform in S! This is clearly a contradiction.

The next section will present solutions to this problem.

5 Solutions

In this section we propose three practical solutions to solve the application effi-
ciency problem introduced in the previous section.

5.1 Solution No. 1

Usually, it is a good practice to use both performance efficiencies, architectural
and application, for calculating the performance portability of an application
because each sheds light on performance portability from a different perspective.
However, if the next two solutions for using the application efficiency are not
applicable to your case, our recommendation is to use the architectural efficiency.



9

The application efficiency problems that we described in the previous section
never occur when using the architectural efficiency.

5.2 Solution No. 2

It makes sense to calculate the performance portability of applications devel-
oped by performance portability frameworks like OpenMP, OpenACC, Kokkos,
and Raja, which were designed a priori to provide performance portability to
applications. On the other hand, in general, it does not make sense to calcu-
late the performance portability of applications developed by low-level and non-
portable parallel programming models such as CUDA. However, the performance
portability of an application developed by a low-level, well-optimized, and non-
portable parallel programming model such as CUDA can be used for reference.
This is exactly the principal idea of our second proposal for solving the appli-
cation efficiency problem. In our demonstration, we use the performance of the
CUDA implementation of the application of interest as the baseline performance
for calculating the application efficiency.

The idea behind this solution stems from the assumption that the perfor-
mances of implementations of applications which are developed by parallel pro-
gramming models that are low-level and well-optimized, such as CUDA and
HIP, outperform the performances of applications that are developed by high-
level parallel programming models such as OpenACC and Kokkos. The practical
meaning that stems from this basic assumption is that the application efficiency
of low-level and well-optimized applications will always be 100% even if, in the
future, we add to the list of implementations of the performance portability
frameworks an implementation of a new high-level parallel programming model
or if the performance of the implementations improves over time.

Table 3: CloverTree Mini-app Running Times (left) and
Application Efficiencies & Performance Portability (right)

including SYCL and CUDA.

A100 P100 V100

OpenACC 30 50 60

OpenMP 40 25 50

Kokkos 60 75 40

SYCL 50 40 30

CUDA 10 10 10

A100 P100 V100 P̄̄P

OpenACC 33% 20% 17% 23%

OpenMP 25% 40% 20% 28%

Kokkos 17% 13% 25% 18%

SYCL 20% 25% 33% 26%

CUDA 100% 100% 100%

Table 3 (left) presents the previous runtimes of OpenACC, OpenMP, Kokkos,
and SYCL on the three platforms of interest together with the runtimes of



10

the CUDA implementation. It can be observed that the CUDA implementation
outperforms the other implementations on all three platforms by far. Therefore,
in Table 3 (right) the application efficiency of CUDA is 100% for the three
platforms and it is assumed that it will remain as such for every CloverTree
implementation developed by a high-level parallel programming model and for
every new platform that will be added to Tables 3 (left) and 3 (right) in the
future. Moreover, in the case that a new CloverTree implementation developed
by a high-level performance portability framework will be added to Tables 3 (left)
and 3 (right), the previous performance portability score of the performance
portability framework already present in the tables will not change. In other
words, criterion 4 will not be violated.

5.3 Solution No. 3

At the 2023 SBAC-PAD conference, we proposed establishing an open reposi-
tory of the performance portability of applications, benchmarks, and models [22].
The motivation behind this proposition was to organize the research on perfor-
mance portability in order to allow informed conclusions to be drawn in future
studies. Furthermore, such an open repository will allow a rigid framework of
rules and regulated measurement mechanisms to be maintained for future stud-
ies of performance portability, whose results will be stored in the open repository
accessible to the HPC community.

One of the added values of such an open repository is that it essentially
includes a solution to solve the application efficiency problem which satisfies the
original definition.

For this purpose, we made a minor update to the original definition of the
application efficiency as follows.

Definition: application efficiency - modified

The achieved performance of a given portable application-platform pair,

normalized relative to the best-known performance of any application’s

implementation on the same platform in the performance portability

repository.

The only addition we made to the original definition is the phrase “in the

performance portability repository.” Hence, we narrowed the search for the best-
known performance of an application’s implementation on the same platform,
as the definition states, from the space of the entire universe to the space of the
performance portability repository.

Over time, the performance portability repository will include a large number
of implementations of applications in a wide variety of performance portability
frameworks, including low-level, well-optimized, and non-portable parallel pro-
gramming models on various types of platforms of different architectures as well
as state-of-the-art compilers and backend compilers.

However, the big advantage of such a repository lies in the fact that it will
be standardized, objective, and based on strict operating and reporting guide-
lines. Such guidelines will ensure a fair, comparable, and meaningful measure



11

of performance portability, while the requirement for detailed disclosure of the
obtained results and the configuration settings will ensure reproducibility of the
reported results.

Moreover, since the repository is restricted to a rule-based and supervised
framework, if an implementation with better performance enters the repository,
the performance portability calculation of the relevant applications will be auto-
matically updated. Such an automatic update is possible if dynamic web pages
are used, such as those of a spreadsheet, which enable automatic updates of the
calculation of a given function if one of its variables changes its value. Such a solu-
tion allows for a common performance reference in the repository at any point in
time for all applications and benchmark suites. In this way, the database of per-
formance portability reports will remain uniform and consistent while allowing
an objective comparison between applications with the possibility of reproducing
the various results.

6 An Undesirable Solution

In 2023, Rangel et al. [11] studied the performance portability of a cosmology
application that was ported from CUDA and HIP to SYCL running on GPUs
from three different vendors: NVIDIA (NVIDIA A100-SXM4-40GB), Intel (Intel
Data Center GPU Max 1550), and AMD (AMD Instinct MI250X). The authors
used the application efficiency approach and reported that their SYCL imple-
mentation achieved a performance portability of 96%.

The optimization process of the application was carried out in stages and in a
graduated manner. In the first step, a hotspot analysis was performed to identify
kernels where the most time was spent during the application’s execution. After
that, several optimization techniques (variants) were applied to the kernels in
order to obtain optimal performance. At the end of the process, it became clear
to the researchers that they had run into a problem. Now, we present the problem
as it was expressed by the authors in their own words and then we explain how
it is related to the application efficiency calculation:

“we cannot identify a single variant that delivers the best performance across

all architectures and kernels highlights the difficulty of writing a single-source ap-

plication that achieves high performance portability across diverse architectures.

Even though all three architectures here are GPUs, running the same code, com-

piled with similar compilers, they still exhibit very different affinities for different

variants of the same kernel.”

In other words, the authors did not find a baseline performance that allowed
them to calculate the application efficiency even with the method used among
HPC researchers presented in Section 4. But we already know that they calcu-
lated and found that the performance portability of the application is 96%, so
what is the baseline performance they used?

To answer this intriguing question we return back to the text to present the
solution found by the authors and in their own words:



12

“In all cases, application efficiency is calculated relative to a hypothetical

application that is able to use the best version of each kernel on every platform,

irrespective of source language or compiler.”

At first reading, the idea of using a hypothetical application sounds intrigu-
ing and innovative. But on a second reading, it becomes clear that the authors
did not present even one simple example of the hypothetical application they
used. Therefore, we cannot assess how it is possible to derive from a given SYCL
application its hypothetical version so that we are “able to use the best version

of each kernel on every platform, regardless of source language or compiler.”

Furthermore, the lack of an example of such a hypothetical application makes it
impossible to follow the calculations that the authors made, and it is impossible
to reproduce their results, as is currently required from similar studies at scien-
tific conferences, such as the conference where this study was presented. As long
as we do not have full information about this solution, we cannot recommend
using it.

7 Conclusions

Application efficiency is an attractive approach to calculating the performance
portability of an application because it is simple and easy to use.

In this paper we demonstrated that the method of using this approach of per-
formance efficiency yields calculations that do not align with the expectations
inherent in its formal definition, and it violates the criteria of current perfor-
mance portability metrics.

Fortunately, there are solutions that make the use of application efficiency
possible without side effects and which satisfy the formal definition without
violating the performance portability criteria. We proposed three practical so-
lutions, two of which are local solutions. The third solution is a global solution
with many additional advantages.

We hope that the solutions we proposed will help the HPC community re-
search to enhance studies in the field of performance portability.

References

1. S. J. Pennycook, J. D. Sewall, and V. W. Lee, Implications of a Metric for Per-
formance Portability, Future Generation Computer Systems, aug 2017. [Online].
Available: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.future.2017.08.007

2. A. Marowka, On the Performance Portability of OpenACC, OpenMP, Kokkos and
RAJA, In ACM Proceeding of HPCAsia 2022 January 2022, Pages 103-114.

3. A. Marowka,, Reformulation of the Performance Portability Metric, Software:
Practice and Experience, 2022; 52(1): 154-171.

4. Marowka A. A comparison of two performance portability metrics. Concurrency
Computat Pract Exper. 2023; 35(25):e7868. doi: 10.1002/cpe.7868

5. C. Bertoni et al., Performance Portability Evaluation of OpenCL Benchmarks
across Intel and NVIDIA Platforms, 2020 IEEE International Parallel and Dis-
tributed Processing Symposium Workshops (IPDPSW), New Orleans, LA, USA,
2020, pp. 330-339, doi: 10.1109/IPDPSW50202.2020.00067.



13

6. S. L. Harrell, J. Kitsonz, R. Bird, S. J. Pennycook, J. Sewall, D. Jacobsen, D.
N. Asanza, A. Hsu, H. C. Cabada, H. Kim, and R. Robey, Effective Performance
Portability, 2018 IEEE/ACM International Workshop on Performance, Portabil-
ity and Productivity in HPC (P3HPC), Dallas, TX, USA, 2018, pp. 24-36.

7. D. F. Daniel and J. Panetta, On Applying Performance Portability Metrics, in
2019 IEEE/ACM International Workshop on Performance,Portability and Pro-
ductivity in HPC (P3HPC), 2019, pp. 50-59.

8. T. Deakin et al., Performance Portability Across Diverse Computer Architectures,
2019 IEEE/ACM International Workshop on Performance, Portability and Pro-
ductivity in HPC (P3HPC), Denver, CO, USA, 2019, pp. 1-13.

9. Deakin, T. J., Poenaru, A., Lin, T., and Mcintosh-Smith, S. N.. Tracking Perfor-
mance Portability on the Yellow Brick Road to Exascale. In Proceedings of the
Performance Portability and Productivity Workshop P3HPC: Supercomputing
2020 Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE).

10. Ernstsson, A., Griebler, D. and Kessler, C. Assessing Application Efficiency and
Performance Portability in Single-Source Programming for Heterogeneous Parallel
Systems. Int J Parallel Prog. 51, 61-82 (2023).

11. Esteban Miguel Rangel, Simon John Pennycook, Adrian Pope, Nicholas Frontiere,
Zhiqiang Ma, and Varsha Madananth. 2023. A Performance-Portable SYCL Im-
plementation of CRK-HACC for Exascale. In Proceedings of the SC ’23 Work-
shops of The International Conference on High Performance Computing, Network,
Storage, and Analysis (SC-W ’23). Association for Computing Machinery, New
York, NY, USA, 1114-1125. https://doi.org/10.1145/3624062.3624187

12. J. Sewall, S. Pennycook, D. Jacobsen, T. Deakin and a. McIntosh-Smith, In-
terpreting and Visualizing Performance Portability Metrics, in 2020 IEEE/ACM
International Workshop on Performance, Portability and Productivity in HPC
(P3HPC), GA, USA, 2020 pp. 14-24. doi: 10.1109/P3HPC51967.2020.00007

13. H. Dreuning, R. Heirman, and A. L. Varbanescu, A Beginner’s Guide to Estimat-
ing and Improving Performance Portability, in High Performance Computing, R.
Yokota, M. Weiland, J. Shalf, and S. Alam, Eds. Cham: Springer International
Publishing, 2018, pp. 724-742.

14. Aristotle Martin, Geng Liu, William Ladd, Seyong Lee, John Gounley, Jeffrey Vet-
ter, Saumil Patel, Silvio Rizzi, Victor Mateevitsi, Joseph Insley, and Amanda Ran-
dles. 2023. Performance Evaluation of Heterogeneous GPU Programming Frame-
works for Hemodynamic Simulations. In Proceedings of the SC ’23 Workshops of
The International Conference on High Performance Computing, Network, Stor-
age, and Analysis (SC-W ’23). Association for Computing Machinery, New York,
NY, USA, 1126-1137. https://doi.org/10.1145/3624062.3624188

15. K. Z. Ibrahim, C. Yang and P. Maris, Performance Portability of Sparse
Block Diagonal Matrix Multiple Vector Multiplications on GPUs,” 2022
IEEE/ACM International Workshop on Performance, Portability and Pro-
ductivity in HPC (P3HPC), Dallas, TX, USA, 2022, pp. 58-67, doi:
10.1109/P3HPC56579.2022.00011.

16. T. Zhao, S. Williams, M. Hall and H. Johansen, Delivering Performance-Portable
Stencil Computations on CPUs and GPUs Using Bricks, 2018 IEEE/ACM In-
ternational Workshop on Performance, Portability and Productivity in HPC
(P3HPC), Dallas, TX, USA, 2018, pp. 59-70, doi: 10.1109/P3HPC.2018.00009.

17. A. P. Dieguez, M. Choi, X. Zhu, B. M. Wong and K. Z. Ibrahim, ML-based Per-
formance Portability for Time-Dependent Density Functional Theory in HPC En-
vironments, 2022 IEEE/ACM International Workshop on Performance Modeling,



14

Benchmarking and Simulation of High Performance Computer Systems (PMBS),
Dallas, TX, USA, 2022, pp. 1-12, doi: 10.1109/PMBS56514.2022.00006.

18. B. Siklosi, I. Z. Reguly, and G. R. Mudalige, Heterogeneous CPUGPU Execution
of Stencil Applications, in 2018 IEEE/ACM International Workshop on Perfor-
mance, Portability and Productivity in HPC (P3HPC), 2018, pp. 71-80.

19. S. J. Pennycook, J. D. Sewall and J. R. Hammond, Evaluating the Impact of Pro-
posed OpenMP 5.0 Features on Performance, Portability and Productivity, 2018
IEEE/ACM International Workshop on Performance, Portability and Productiv-
ity in HPC (P3HPC), Dallas, TX, USA, 2018, pp. 37-46.

20. R. O. Kirk, G. R. Mudalige, I. Z. Reguly, S. A. Wright, M. J. Martineau and S.
A. Jarvis, Achieving Performance Portability for a Heat Conduction Solver Mini-
Application on Modern Multi-core Systems, 2017 IEEE International Conference
on Cluster Computing (CLUSTER), Honolulu, HI, 2017, pp. 834-841.

21. T. Deakin, S. McIntosh-Smith, S. J. Pennycook and J. Sewall, Analyzing Re-
duction Abstraction Capabilities, 2021 International Workshop on Performance,
Portability and Productivity in HPC (P3HPC), St. Louis, MO, USA, 2021, pp.
33-44, doi: 10.1109/P3HPC54578.2021.00007.

22. A. Marowka, Toward Open Repository of Performance Portability of Applica-
tions, Benchmarks and Models, 2023 IEEE 35th International Symposium on
Computer Architecture and High Performance Computing (SBAC-PAD), Porto
Alegre, Brazil, 2023, pp. 160-169, doi: 10.1109/SBAC-PAD59825.2023.00025.


	On the Correct Use of Application Efficiency to Calculate Performance Portability

